




January 2, 1992

Paul R. Curry, Sergeant

Legislative Liaison

San Bernardino County

  Sheriff's Department

655 East Third Street

San Bernardino, CA  92415-0061






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-91-538

Dear Sergeant Curry:


You have requested follow-up advice on behalf of Sheriff Dick Williams, the elected Sheriff of San Bernardino County.  You have requested formal written advice with respect to the mass mailing provision of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter provides supplemental advice with respect to the issues raised in our letter of October 28, 1991, Curry Advice Letter, No. I-91-475.

QUESTION


Are intra-agency communications which are sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies, and paid and unpaid staff members, and which include the name of the elected Sheriff of San Bernardino County prohibited by the mass mailing restrictions of the Act?

CONCLUSION


Since the unpaid staff members of San Bernardino County Sheriff's office perform functions similar to salaried officers, requiring the same level of training and information as salaried officers, intra-agency communications sent in the normal course of business to employees, officers, deputies, and other staff may also be sent to unpaid staff and will still be exempted from the restrictions of Regulation 18901. 

FACTS


The San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department has implemented a rigorous and extensive volunteer program.  According to your facts, reserve police officers, citizen patrol officers, and other unpaid staff of the department perform general law enforcement duties, either in conjunction with, or independent of salaried officers.  The materials you submitted describe some of the functions that the unpaid staff perform, such as riding in patrol cars, traffic control, crowd control and search and rescue.  Unpaid staff also use agency equipment and vehicles.


Because of the substantial involvement that unpaid staff members have in performing the law enforcement duties of the department, you stated that the unpaid staff require the same level of training and information dissemination as salaried employees.  Your materials indicate that the unpaid staff members are trained prior to performing services, and have regular periodic meetings.  In addition, the unpaid staff members are required to follow the rules and regulations of the department, including those concerning the treatment of citizens.


You have asked whether unpaid staff may be treated as paid staff pursuant to the exception in subdivision (b)(4) of Regulation 18901.  You have submitted two types of samples:  communications from the sheriff concerning the internal workings of the department, including promotions, policies on racism, and reorganization of units within the department; and, the Scope, a newsletter to keep the staff of the department up to date on the sheriff's policies and goals.  The sample you submitted had a message from the sheriff, a letters column, and articles on various law enforcement issues such as the implementation of bicycle officer patrols in the county.

ANALYSIS

Restrictions on Mass Mailings


In June 1988 Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  A literal reading of this section led to the conclusion that all mass mailings involving public funds, irrespective of content or purpose, were prohibited by Section 89001.  In response to a variety of questions concerning the distribution of tax notices, tax refund checks, community college schedules, sample ballots, and other mass mailings customarily sent by government agencies, the Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);





Regulation 18901(a).

Transmission


Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office or post office box.  If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.


According to your facts, the communications in question will be distributed.  You stated that the primary audience for the communications will be the salaried officers of the department.  However, you also wish to distribute the communications to your volunteers.  If the communications are delivered, by any means, to any person's home, office, or post office box, the communication will be transmitted as set forth in Regulation 18901(a)(1).

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer


If the item does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is "affiliated" with an agency if the officer is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-89-096.)  Newsletters are not restricted with respect to references to nonaffiliated elected officers or to persons who are not elected officers.


However, the analysis does not end with a determination of affiliation.  It must also be determined whether the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  If the mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)  


If the mailing has not been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, use of the elected officer's name is permitted provided the officer is not featured in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)  An elected officer is "featured" in a mass mailing if he or she is singled out for attention of the reader by use of his or her signature, inclusion in any photograph, or the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document such as by headlines, type size, or typeface.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)


According to your facts, many of the communications are in the form of letters authored and signed by the sheriff.  In addition, the newsletter contains a column written by the sheriff.  Thus, the communications are prepared in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the sheriff; therefore, if the communications include the name or photograph of the sheriff, or any reference to the sheriff or his office, the communication is subject to the requirements of Regulation 18901 if sent at public expense as a "mass mailing."

Public Moneys


Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is "sent at public expense" within the meaning of Section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys or more than $50.00 in public money is paid for the costs of design or production, and the design or printing is done with the intent of sending the item.  Thus, items which are produced and distributed at private expense are not subject to the restrictions of Regulation 18901.  The communications in question are being prepared and distributed with public funds.

Mass Mailings


Finally, Regulation 18901 applies only to a "mass mailing" as defined in the Act.  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  If less than 201 of the same or substantially similar items are sent in a calendar month, the regulation would not restrict the mailing.  


Separate mailings may be counted together if the items sent are substantially similar.  "Substantially similar" is defined in Regulation 18901(c)(3) as follows:


(A)  Two items are "substantially similar" if any of the following applies:



(i)  The items are identical, except for changes necessary to identify the recipient and his or her address.


(ii)  The items are intended to honor, commend, congratulate, or recognize an individual or group, or individuals or groups, for the same event or occasion; are intended to celebrate or recognize the same holiday; or are intended to congratulate an individual or group, or individuals or groups, on the same type of event, such as birthdays or anniversaries.


(iii)  Both of the following apply to the items mailed:




a.  Most of the bills, legislation, governmental action, activities, events, or issues of public concern mentioned in one item are mentioned in the other.

